

No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Two
Case No. B305790
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. 19STCP04251
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WEINBERG GONSER FROST LLP

Christopher L. Frost, SBN 200336

chris@wgfcounsel.com

10866 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1650

Los Angeles, California 90024

(424) 239-2850

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

*Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608

jraskin@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	13
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	15
A. Law Finance Group lends Sarah Key money to finance her litigation.	15
B. Key wins millions of dollars in her litigation, but refuses to fully pay LFG as required by the loan agreement.	16
C. LFG initiates arbitration to recover the funds that Key owes it under the loan agreement. Key files counterclaims.	17
D. The arbitrators find the loan agreement is enforceable, except for provisions requiring compound interest and service fees. The arbitrators rule that Key instead owes LFG simple interest.	18
E. LFG petitions to confirm the award; Key seeks to vacate it.	19
1. Background on statutory deadlines for petitions and responses.	19
2. Filings in the present case.	20
F. The trial court vacates the arbitration award.	21
1. Procedural ruling: The court decides that it lacks jurisdiction to grant Key's motion to vacate, but vacates the award anyway based on Key's response to LFG's petition to confirm the award.	21
2. Substantive ruling: The court finds the arbitration award void as against public policy.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
G. The Court of Appeal reverses, finding that the trial court lacked jurisdiction to vacate the award because Key did not timely seek vacatur.	23
H. The Court of Appeal modifies its opinion and denies rehearing.	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Section 1288.2 Establishes The Outside Deadline For Responses Seeking To Vacate Arbitration Awards. Key's Novel Statutory Interpretation Fails.	25
A. The Arbitration Act prohibits courts from vacating an award absent a vacatur request filed within 100 days of service of the award.	26
B. The Court of Appeal correctly rejected Key's contrary position.	28
1. Key's position is contrary to every principle of statutory interpretation.	28
2. The appellate decisions that Key cites do not refute the Opinion's well-reasoned holding.	32
II. Section 1288.2's 100-Day Deadline Cannot Be Equitably Tolled; Even If It Could, The Court Of Appeal Correctly Rejected Tolling Here.	35
A. Section 1288.2 is a jurisdictional deadline and therefore is not subject to tolling.	35
1. Jurisdictional deadlines cannot be equitably tolled.	35
2. Section 1288.2's 100-day deadline is jurisdictional.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The <i>Saint Francis</i> analytical framework points to the same result: Equitable tolling is categorically unavailable.	40
1. <i>Saint Francis</i> requires analyzing whether the Legislature intended to foreclose equitable tolling of a given deadline.	41
2. The Arbitration Act’s language and structure indicate an intent to foreclose equitable tolling.	42
3. Key’s arguments are unavailing.	43
C. Additionally, Key is not entitled to tolling on the facts here.	48
1. Key forfeited her tolling argument by failing to timely raise it.	48
2. In any event, tolling is unavailable because missing the 100-day deadline was not objectively reasonable.	49
III. Section 1288.2’s Deadline Is Not Subject To Equitable Estoppel. In Any Event, The Opinion Correctly Rejected Estoppel On The Facts Here.	52
A. Equitable estoppel is categorically unavailable.	52
1. Because section 1288.2’s deadline is jurisdictional, it is not subject to estoppel.	52
2. Key’s arguments are unavailing.	53
B. Additionally, the Opinion correctly held that the circumstances here do not trigger estoppel.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The 100-Day Deadline Applies Equally To Arguments That An Arbitration Award Enforces An Illegal Contract.	59
A. The 100-day deadline’s jurisdictional nature is dispositive.	60
B. This Court has already recognized that contract-illegality arguments are waived if not timely raised.	61
1. In <i>Moncharsh</i> , this Court concluded that parties waive judicial review of whether a contract is illegal if they fail to timely raise illegality before or during arbitration.	62
2. In <i>Richey</i> , this Court deemed forfeited an illegality argument raised for the first time on appeal.	65
3. Because this Court has long recognized that illegality/public-policy claims are waived if not timely raised, it follows that such claims are not exempt from the statutory deadline for seeking vacatur.	66
C. The cases that Key cites do not warrant ignoring the 100-day deadline.	67
V. At A Minimum, Key Is Not Entitled To Judgment In Her Favor: The Court Of Appeal Must Consider LFG’s Argument That The Trial Court Committed Another, Independent Error.	70
CONCLUSION	73
CERTIFICATION	74
PROOF OF SERVICE	75
SERVICE LIST	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Abers v. Rohrs</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1199	38-39, 54, 58
<i>Ahdout v. Hekmatjah</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21	23, 71
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	68
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	33, 55
<i>Berg v. Traylor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 809	69
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Assn.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 269	68
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312	68
<i>Brown v. TGS Management Company, LLC</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 303	68
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334	68
<i>Chilcott Entertainment v. John G. Kinnard</i> (Colo.Ct.App. 2000) 10 P.3d 723	44
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Huddleston</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 986 F.2d 1418	44
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees Internat. Union</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Coordinated Construction, Inc. v. Canoga Big “A,” Inc.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 313	32, 34, 54
<i>Daneshmand v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 923	48
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	28
<i>Delaney v. Dahl</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 647	66
<i>DeMello v. Souza</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 79	32, 34, 40, 54
<i>Department of Personnel Administration v. California Correctional Peace Officers Assn.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193	68
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	31
<i>Dodge v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 513	36
<i>Elden v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	54
<i>Eternity Investments, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 739	54
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	29
<i>Garibotti v. Hinkle</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 470	36, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Gray1 CPB, LLC v. SCC Acquisitions, Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 882	49
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	55
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	36, 52-53
<i>Humes v. Margil Ventures, Inc.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 486	40, 54
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1287	61
<i>International Business Machines v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 923	29
<i>Jordan v. California Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431	68
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Memorial Hosp.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330	37, 45, 52, 60
<i>Lantzy v. Centex Homes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363	41, 48
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	29
<i>Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882	68, 71
<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603	67-70
<i>Louret v. Seyfarth</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 841	32, 34, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>May v. City of Milpitas</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1307	57
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844	40, 42
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	62-64, 66-68, 70
<i>Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. v. Bernard</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 60	33-34
<i>Olivera v. Grace</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 570	68
<i>Paramount Unified School Dist. v. Teachers Assn. of Paramount</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1371	63
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	59
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665	64, 68
<i>Phillippe v. Shapell Industries</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1247	59
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	65-66, 70
<i>Rivera v. Shivers</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 82	38
<i>Rockefeller Technology Investments (Asia) VII v. Changzhou SinoType Technology Co., Ltd.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 125	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hosp. v. State Department of Public Health</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 965	50-51
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Monica College Faculty Assn. v. Santa Monica Community College Dist.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 538	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. Browne George Ross LLP</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 749	63
<i>Shepherd v. Greene</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 989	54
<i>South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. W.M. Asher, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074	69-70
<i>Southern Cal. Pipe Trades Dist. Council No. 16 v. Merritt</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 530	54
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298	50, 58-59
<i>Trabuco Highlands Community Assn. v. Head</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1183	40, 54
<i>U.S. v. Wong</i> (2015) 575 U.S. 402	36
<i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1576	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Van Beurden Ins. Services, Inc. v. Customized Worldwide Weather Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51	60
<i>Ventura Coastal, LLC v. Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Bd.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 1	45
<i>Wolstoncroft v. County of Yolo</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 327	47

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 9	43-44
9 U.S.C. § 10	43
9 U.S.C. § 11	43
9 U.S.C. § 12	43-44
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 863	47
§ 1286	<i>passim</i>
§ 1286.2	61
§ 1286.4	<i>passim</i>
§ 1286.8	40
§ 1288	<i>passim</i>
§ 1288.2	<i>passim</i>
§ 1290.6	<i>passim</i>
Financial Code	
§ 22250	18, 71
§ 22251	18
Government Code	
§ 11523	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Stats. 1927, c. 225	67
Stats. 1961, c. 461	29
West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc., § 1288.2	29
West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc., § 1290.6	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019)	38
